Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél. : 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

# **Senior Judges Report**

Name of Track	. Mohawk	Mohawk		Campbellville		
Date	Friday, 6	Friday, 6 Oct 2017		Post Time	9 19:30	
Weather	Race 1 -	Race 1 - 10: Overcast (Temp: 12 deg. C)				
Track Condition	n Race 1 -	10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)				
No of Races 10		Number of qualifying races		Total Entries 115		
Mutual Handle	\$1,730,2	73				
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investig Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	
Senior Judge		Associate Judge	Associate Judge		Associate Judge	
Walker, Craig		Minler, Jeff		Stiff, Al		

#### Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

- Al Stiff is the author of this report.

### Backstretch:

- The panel notified Trainer Keith Jones concerning a certificate of positive analysis for the class III drug Clenbuterol on the horse "Whozyomomma" in race 2 from September 21<sup>st</sup> 2017 at Mohawk.
- Ruling SB49451, The horse "Whozyomomma" has been placed on the Judges list and is ineligible to race for a period of 90 days (October 05<sup>th</sup> 2017 through January 2<sup>nd</sup> 2018) in accordance with AGCO rule 20.01.01 (i).

### Races:

R1 – Inquiry, reviewed the break by #8 Majestic Marvel (Mike Saftic), (finished 10<sup>th</sup>) was not inside the fair start pole. Full pari-mutual refund (\$12,043)

## R2 – All Clear

R3 – Inquiry, reviewed racing in the stretch. #4 Hill Of A Colt (Douglas McNair), (finished 4<sup>th</sup>) was over one pylon, inside one pylon and over one pylon. No

advantage was gained. No violations.

R4 – All Clear

R5 – All Clear

R6 – All Clear

R7 – All Clear

R8 – All Clear

R9 – Driver Doug McNair (#4 Sandbetweenurtoes), (finished 1<sup>st</sup>) was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.19. Ruling SB49452, second offence within six months, \$300 monetary penalty.

- Driver breathalyzer retest race

R10 - Inquiry, review the stretch. #3 Windsong Magic (Jody Jamieson), (finished  $4^{th}$ ) was inside one pylon, no violations.

Claims:

R2 - #8 Thatgirlisonfire - \$22,500 – Owners: Don Beanland & Angelopoulos / Trainer: Richard Moreau (1 claim)